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Lavrence W. Bierlein, Esg. arricE oF
Compressed Gas Association $5LIO WASTE AND LML AGENC Y RESPONIS

910 Seventeenth Street, N.H.
Washington, D.C. 2000%

Dear Mr. Bierlein:

This is in response to your inguiry on the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) requirensnts to hendle
residues removed from compressed gas eylinders.

We understand that cylinders {defined generally under
Department of Transportation regulations, 49 CFR 171.8, as
pressure vegsels having a water capacity not exceeding 1000
pounds and constructed in accordance with DOT reguirements)
are typically returned to gas suppliers containing gaseous
residues. We further understand that these returned cylinders
often are “topped off" without discard of the residues, and
with reclamation of the residues by the ges supplier. In ‘
these situations, the residues are not solid wastes under
§261.2, and thus, do not entail consideration of compliance
with the hazardous waste regulations. (See letter from John P.
Lebman to you dated Hovember 3, 1980.)

1f the gas supplier, however, decides to discard cylinders
containing gaseous, liguid, or physically solid residues
{i.=., non-enpty contminers) that meet the definitions in
40 CFR Part 261, the residues in the cylinders bscome hEazardous
vastes because they are being discarded, and these residues
(and the cylinders) must be handled in compliance with the
regulations. Any shipnent of these contained gaseous or
other wastes off-site must be in compliance with all generator
and transporter reguirements under 40 CFR Parts 262 and 263,
Additionally, any such gas cylinders which are discarded or
intended to be aiscardeg nust be managed in accordance With
the reguirements under 40 CFR Parts 264 to 267. Furthermore,
any liguid or physiecally colid vastes removed from the cylinders
or derived from the treatment of the contained gases, such
as scrubber residues or waste neutralizing solutions, that
are hazardous must be managed in accordance with the Subtitle C
waste regulations.



The primary quesktion raiged by the Comprossed Ga2s
rssociation relates ro the handling of zaseous residues
romoved frow cyliniers and neutralized, s-ruboed, flered, or
vented to the atmosphere, and specifi:llly whether this
activity constitutes the management of wazarious waste under
the RCRA regulations. EPA Soes not CORSIIUE the present
regulations 28 applying to these practices. epA has prioritized
jts regulatory efforts regarding hazardous wastes, and concluded
that the flaring and venting of hazardous compressed gases
or gases that are neutralized or scrubbaed prior to their
release to the environment 2oes not Je=pné immediate regulatory
attention under the hazardous waste regulations. Accordingly.
it is the position of the Agency +hat any g§2s cylinder handling
facility is not gubject presently to regulations promulgated
under the Resn~arce Conservation and Recovery AC%: in the
hand 1ing, neu-ralization, scrubbing, flaring of venting of
gaseous residues removed from compressed GRS ceylinders.

The Compressed Gas Association has contenied that the
Agency lasks jurisdiction under RCRA o regulate the
neutralization, scrubbing, flaring oT venting of gases
renoved from cylinders, based on the ‘definition of "solid
waste® in section 1004 of RCRA and the legisletive history
of the statute. in light of the Agency's Setermination
expressed in this letter, that such activities are ot
covered by today's RCRA regulaticons, we SEt no need to
resolve the juris&ictional jesue at this time. The Com-—
pressed Gas Assoc ' ition possesses the right toO petition
the Court of Appezls for review if and wh=n the Agency asserts
jurisdiction under RCRA ovel these activities in the future.

Sincerely yourss

Lot AﬁfZAqh
~ Christopher «- poeT
Acting hssistant administrator
for Solid Waste and Emergency Ssgoonse




